

**No. 07-13163-B**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN & RICHARD M. SCRUSHY,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

LOUIS V. FRANKLIN, SR.  
Acting United States Attorney  
Middle District of Alabama

STEPHEN P. FEAGA  
J.B. PERRINE  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
Middle District of Alabama

JOSEPH L. FITZPATRICK, JR.  
Special Assistant U.S. Attorney

WILLIAM M. WELCH, II  
Chief

RICHARD C. PILGER  
Trial Attorney  
Public Integrity Section  
Criminal Division  
Department of Justice

JOHN-ALEX ROMANO  
Appellate Section, Criminal Division  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Rm 1264  
Washington, DC 20530  
Phone: (202) 353-0249  
Fax: (202) 305-2121

United States v. Don E. Siegelman & Richard M. Scrushy  
Case No. 07-13163-B

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. ....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. ....	xxi
JURISDICTION. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
I. <u>Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below.</u> ....	2
II. <u>Statement of Facts.</u> .....	4
A. <u>The CON Board Scheme.</u> ....	5
1. <u>Siegelman Is Elected On A Platform That Advocates A State Lottery; Scrushy and HealthSouth Back The Losing Candidate.</u> .....	5
2. <u>Governor Siegelman Has Sole Authority To Appoint Members To The CON Board, A Position Of Importance To Scrushy And HealthSouth.</u> .....	6
3. <u>Siegelman Appoints Scrushy To The CON Board In Exchange For A \$500,000 Bribe.</u> .....	7
a. <u>Siegelman Solicits The \$500,000 Bribe Via Hanson.</u> .....	7
b. <u>Scrushy Extorts The First Bribe Installment From HealthSouth’s Investment Banker.</u> ....	8

c.	<u>Scrushy Gives Siegelman The IHS Check.</u> . . . .	12
d.	<u>Siegelman Appoints Scrushy To The CON Board.</u> . . . . .	13
e.	<u>Scrushy Pays the Second \$250,000 Bribe Installment.</u> . . . . .	14
f.	<u>The Bribes Were Not Disclosed To HealthSouth Lawyer Skelton.</u> . . . . .	14
4.	<u>Siegelman Conceals Deposit Of The IHS Check From His Own Fundraising Director.</u> . . . . .	15
5.	<u>The \$500,000 Bribe Is Used To Pay Down A Campaign Loan For Which Siegelman Is Personally Liable As A Guarantor.</u> . . . . .	17
6.	<u>Siegelman’s Concealment Of The Purported Campaign Contributions Causes Them To Be Disclosed Late, In Violation of State Law.</u> . . . . .	18
7.	<u>Scrushy Uses The CON Board To Further HealthSouth’s Interests.</u> . . . . .	21
B.	<u>Siegelman Obstructs Justice After Learning Of The Federal Corruption Investigation.</u> . . . . .	24
1.	<u>Siegelman’s Pay-For-Play Agreement With Young, Bailey, And Hamrick.</u> . . . . .	24
2.	<u>Young Pays Siegelman \$9,200 Pursuant To Their Corrupt Agreement.</u> . . . . .	26
3.	<u>Siegelman, Bailey, And Young Cover Up The \$9,200 Payment.</u> . . . . .	27
III.	<u>Standard of Review.</u> . . . . .	29

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 32

ARGUMENT

I. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BRIBERY, CONSPIRACY, AND FRAUD COUNTS WERE NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR.. . . . 36

A. McCormick, Evans, And The Meaning Of An Explicit Quid Pro Quo... . . . . 37

B. The District Court Gave A McCormick Instruction On The Bribery Counts, Even Though No Such Instruction Was Required.. . . . 42

C. The District Court’s Instructions On The Honest Services And Conspiracy Counts Were Not Reversible Error... . . . . 51

1. The Instructions Were Legally Sufficient... . . . . 51

2. Neither The First Or Fifth Amendments, Nor The Rule Of Lenity Requires An Explicit Quid Pro Quo Standard... . . . . 59

3. Any Error In The Lack Of A McCormick Instruction Was Harmless... . . . . 64

II. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE AN EXPLICIT QUID PRO QUO AND TO SUPPORT SIEGELMAN’S CONVICTIONS ON COUNTS 8 AND 9... . . . . 65

A. The Standard Of Review... . . . . 66

B. The Evidence Proved An Explicit Quid Pro Quo... . . . . 67

C.	<u>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support Siegelman’s Honest Services Fraud Convictions On Counts 8 And 9..</u> . . . . .	77
III.	THE BRIBERY CONVICTIONS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.. . . . .	80
A.	<u>Defendants Waived Their Limitations Claim..</u> . . . . .	80
B.	<u>In Any Event, Defendants’ Claim Does Not Satisfy The Plain-Error Test..</u> . . . . .	85
IV.	THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT SIEGELMAN OBSTRUCTED JUSTICE.. . . . .	88
A.	<u>The Evidence Proved That Siegelman Corruptly Persuaded Bailey..</u> . . . . .	89
B.	<u>The Evidence Proved That Siegelman Mised Bailey’s Attorney..</u> . . . . .	92
V.	THE ADMISSION OF COCONSPIRATOR HANSON’S STATEMENT WAS NOT REVERSIBLE PLAIN ERROR.. . . . .	98
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON ALLEGED JUROR MISCONDUCT WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.. . . . .	103
A.	<u>The District Court Has Broad Discretion When Investigating Alleged Juror Misconduct, But Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) Substantially Limits Any Post-Verdict Interrogation of Jurors..</u> . . . . .	104
B.	<u>The District Court Denied Defendants’ New Trial Motion After Investigating And Considering Their Allegations Of Juror Misconduct..</u> . . . . .	106

C.	<u>The District Court’s Denial Of Defendants’ Motion For A New Trial Was Not An Abuse of Discretion..</u> . . . . .	114
1.	<u>The District Court Broadly Investigated The Jury’s Potential Exposure To Extraneous Information And Outside Influences..</u> . . . . .	114
2.	<u>The District Court Properly Limited Its Post-Verdict Inquiry To Matters Concerning Exposure To Extrinsic Material And Outside Influences...</u> . . . . .	117
3.	<u>The District Court’s Finding That Jurors Were Exposed To Limited Extraneous Information Was Not Clearly Erroneous..</u> . . . . .	122
4.	<u>The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Jury’s Exposure To Limited Extraneous Information Posed No Reasonable Possibility of Prejudice To Defendants...</u> . . . . .	126
D.	<u>The Denial Of Defendants’ Motions For Reconsideration Or, In The Alternative, For A New Trial Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion..</u> . . . . .	129
E.	<u>This Case Does Not Warrant Reassignment...</u> . . . . .	133
VII.	<u>THE DENIAL OF SCRUSHY’S RECUSAL MOTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..</u> . . . . .	134
A.	<u>Scrushy’s Post-Trial Motion Was Untimely...</u> . . . . .	135
B.	<u>No Objective Observer Reasonably Could Question Chief Judge Fuller’s Impartiality...</u> . . . . .	137
C.	<u>Any Error Was Harmless...</u> . . . . .	141

VIII. THE JURY SELECTION SYSTEM DID NOT SUBSTANTIALLY VIOLATE THE JURY SELECTION AND SERVICE ACT OR VIOLATE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.. . . . .	142
A. <u>The Jury Selection System Did Not Substantially Violate the JSSA.. . . . .</u>	144
1. <u>The Liberal Deferral Practice Did Not Frustrate The Act’s Goal Of Objectivity.. . . . .</u>	146
2. <u>The Clerk’s Office’s Practices Did Not Frustrate The JSSA’s Goal Of Random Selection.. . . . .</u>	147
a. <u>Exceeding The 15% Limit On Deferred Jurors Did Not Frustrate The Randomness Principle of the JSSA.. . . . .</u>	147
b. <u>Deferred Jurors Were Not “Clustered” On The Jury Pools So As To Frustrate The Act’s Goal of Random Selection.. . . . .</u>	150
c. <u>The Two Year Excusal Policy Did Not Frustrate the Randomness Principle of the JSSA.. . . . .</u>	152
d. <u>Ten “Bleed-Over Jurors” On The 2005 QJW Did Not Frustrate the Randomness Principle Of The JSSA.. . . . .</u>	153
B. <u>Scrushy Failed To Establish A Fair Cross-Section Claim Under The JSSA Or Sixth Amendment For The 2001 And 2005 QJWs.. . . . .</u>	154
1. <u>The Jury Selection Process Did Not Systematically Exclude African-Americans From The 2001 Or 2005 QJW... . . . .</u>	155
2. <u>Scrushy Has Not Shown A 10% Absolute</u>	



	<u>Disparity Of African-Americans For The 2001 And 2005 QJWs</u> .....	159
C.	<u>Conclusion</u> .....	162
IX.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO GRANT AN UPWARD DEPARTURE AS TO SIEGELMAN WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	162
	CONCLUSION.....	168
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	169
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	170

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504 (1985).....	126
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000).....	61
<i>Arthur Anderson, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696, 125 S. Ct. 2129 (2005).....	45,89
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	83
<i>Capone v. Aderhold</i> , 65 F.2d 130 (5th Cir. 1933).....	82,83
<i>Commonwealth v. Guisti</i> , 434 Mass. 245, 747 N.E.2d 673 (2001). . . . .	121
<i>Commonwealth v. Guisti</i> , 449 Mass. 1018, 867 N.E.2d 740 (2007). . . . .	121
* <i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664 (1979).....	154,155,157
* <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255, 112 S. Ct. 1881 (1992).....	38,41,44,69
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007). . . . .	61
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	31
<i>Gibson v. Zant</i> , 705 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1983).....	155,156,157
<i>In re Beard</i> , 811 F.2d 818 (4th Cir. 1987). . . . .	139
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	97
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 142 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . .	97
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972).....	62
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338 (1995).....	66

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 103 S. Ct. 1855 (1983).....	62
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847, 108 S. Ct. 2194 (1988).....	35,141
<i>Luzerne County Ret. Bd. v. Makowski</i> , 2007 WL 4211445 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2007). ....	62
* <i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257, 111 S. Ct. 1807 (1991).....	passim
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 107 S. Ct. 2875 (1987).....	63
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125, 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998). ....	63
<i>National Automobile Brokers Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 572 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1978). ....	136
* <i>Parker v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).....	137,138,142
<i>Phillips v. Amoco Oil Company</i> , 799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986).....	136
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1986). ....	139
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004). ....	45
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52, 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997).....	45,50
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705, 109 S. Ct. 1443 (1989). ....	78
<i>Stein v. Reynolds Security Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982). ....	144
<i>Summers v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1997). ....	136
* <i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107, 107 S. Ct. 2739 (1987).....	105,118,132
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593, 115 S. Ct. 2357 (1995). ....	45
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993). ....	49,154

<i>United States v. Amedeo</i> , 487 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 671 (2007). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Ammar</i> , 714 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983). . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Arky</i> , 938 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1991).. . . . .	83
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 800 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1986). . . . .	147
<i>United States v. Barshov</i> , 733 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 1984).. . . . .	104
* <i>United States v. Bearden</i> , 659 F.2d 590 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).. . . . .	passim
* <i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994). . . . .	38,39
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 733 F.2d 1429 (11th Cir. 1984). . . . .	125
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2008 WL 743954. . . . .	51,64
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 126 F.3d 666 (5th Cir. 1997).. . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Bustamante</i> , 45 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 1995).. . . . .	86
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 83 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1996). . . . .	118
* <i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . .	104,121
<i>United States v. Camacho-Ibarquen</i> , 410 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2008).. . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 491 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	165
<i>United States v. Caraza</i> , 843 F.2d 432 (11th Cir. 1988). . . . .	100
* <i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (M.D. Ala. 2006). . . . .	passim
* <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	39,41,66,67

<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988). ....	157
* <i>United States v. Cerceda</i> , 172 F.3d 806 (11th Cir. 1999). ....	141
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999). ....	30
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Ala. 2001). ....	145,151
<i>United States v. Cleckler</i> , 265 Fed. Appx. 850, 853-54 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 2008 WL 2076513 (2008). ....	97
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 20 F.3d 412 (11th Cir. 1994). ....	125
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 404 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2005). ....	66
<i>United States v. Cuthel</i> , 903 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1990). ....	passim
<i>United States v. D'Amico</i> , 496 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007), vacated on other grounds, 128 S. Ct. 1239 (2008). ....	66
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 135 Fed. Appx. 305, 310-11 (11th Cir. 2005). ....	83
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 30 F.3d 108 (11th Cir. 1994), vacating on rehearing 967 F.2d 516 ( <i>Davis I</i> ). ....	40
<i>United States v. De la Vega</i> , 913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990). ....	127
<i>United States v. De Varon</i> , 175 F.3d 930 (11th Cir. 1999). ....	122
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999). ....	52,55,64
<i>United States v. DiBernardo</i> , 880 F.2d 1216 (11th Cir. 1989).. ....	131
<i>United States v. DiSalvo</i> , 34 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1994). ....	86
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 226 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000). 104,105,117,120,128	

<i>United States v. Drury</i> , 396 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005). . . . .	44
<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 722 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983). . . . .	97
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1996). . . . .	77
<i>United States v. Else</i> , 743 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1984). . . . .	154,160
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396, 93 S. Ct. 1007 (1973). . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 526 F.2d 701 (5th Cir. 1976). . . . .	146
<i>United States v. Fails</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 211, 215-16 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	119
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 508 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	166
* <i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	47-48
<i>United States v. Funt</i> , 896 F.2d 1288 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . .	78
<i>United States v. Gallup</i> , 812 F.2d 1271 (10th Cir. 1987). . . . .	83
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 136 F.3d 1451 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . .	85
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001). . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Gilsenan</i> , 949 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1991). . . . .	117
<i>United States v. Gometz</i> , 730 F.2d 475 (7th Cir. 1984). . . . .	157
<i>United States v. Greenough</i> , 782 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1986). . . . .	139
<i>United States v. Greenwood</i> , 974 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1992). . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 730 F.2d 692 (11th Cir. 1984). . . . .	149,151
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1998). . . . .	46

<i>United States v. Grisham</i> , 63 F.3d 1074 (11th Cir. 1995). . . . .	31,159
<i>United States v. Gutman</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2000). . . . .	164,165
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 46 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 1995). . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 908 F.2d 728 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . .	120
* <i>United States v. Hasner</i> , 340 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . .	51,55,56,98
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 905 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . .	30,99,100
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 573 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1978). . . . .	128
<i>United States v. Hewes</i> , 729 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1984). . . . .	78
<i>United States v. Holzer</i> , 816 F.2d 304 (7th Cir.). . . . .	64
<i>United States v. Humphrey</i> , 164 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 1999). . . . .	88
<i>United States v. Hunerlach</i> , 197 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 1999). . . . .	30,77
<i>United States v. Hurtado</i> , 508 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2903 (2008). . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 46 F.3d 1240 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	157
* <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 72 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	48,49
<i>United States v. James</i> , 510 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1975). . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Karlin</i> , 785 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1986). . . . .	83
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 548 F.2d 608 (5th Cir. 1977). . . . .	146,149,151,152
<i>United States v. Khatami</i> , 280 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	90
<i>United States v. Kirsch</i> , 54 F.3d 1062 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	97

<i>United States v. Klee</i> , 494 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1974).....	120
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 93 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 1996).....	128
<i>United States v. LeCroy</i> , 441 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2096 (2007).....	159
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 250 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2001).....	118
* <i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 2006 WL 2583293 (D. Nev. Sept. 6, 2006).....	58
<i>United States v. Malpeso</i> , 115 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 195 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999).....	58
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 14 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Martinez-Larraga</i> , 517 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008).....	134,135
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996).....	67
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 431 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>United States v. Maupin</i> , 520 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 178 Fed. Appx. 643 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1148 (2007).....	57
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 250 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2001).....	61
<i>United States v. McElhiney</i> , 85 Fed. Appx. 112, 117 (10th Cir. 2003).....	119
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 187 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 290 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002).....	100
<i>United States v. Mintmire</i> , 507 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007).....	43



<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 525 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2008).....	90
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 11 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1993).....	86
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	90
<i>United States v. Mosquera</i> , 779 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1986).....	69
<i>United States v. Mulderig</i> , 120 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 1997).....	83
* <i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 283 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002).....	82
<i>United States v. Neusom</i> , 159 Fed. Appx. 796 (9th Cir. 2005).....	88
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993).....	78
<i>United States v. Oliva</i> , 46 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 1995).....	83
<i>United States v. Orange</i> , 447 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2006).....	156,157
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , 801 F. Supp. 966 (D. Conn. 1992).....	156
<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996).....	52,62,147
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 594 F.2d 444 (5th Cir. 1979).....	100
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 843 F.2d 438 (11th Cir. 1988).....	84
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....	118
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 334 F.2d 678 (3d Cir. 1964).....	86
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008).....	162
<i>United States v. Rahme</i> , 813 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1987).....	100
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 324 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003).....	80

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	164,166
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 493 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1295 (2008).....	30
* <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 776 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985)....	144,154,159,161
* <i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	93,94,106,128
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 906 F.2d 654 (11th Cir. 1990).....	126
<i>United States v. Royal</i> , 174 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	31,154,162
<i>United States v. Ruhbayan</i> , 406 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2005).....	97
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 236 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 837 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1988).....	100,101,102
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>United States v. Sedigh</i> , 658 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 9, 1981).....	125
* <i>United States v. Shenberg</i> , 89 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1996).....	35, 164,166
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998).....	90
<i>United States v. Silvano</i> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987).....	56,64
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 368 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2004).....	135
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 714 F.2d 1093 (11th Cir. 1983).....	136
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 588 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1979).....	152
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 686 F.2d 863 (11th Cir. 1982).....	43

<i>United States v. Spano</i> , 421 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398, 119 S. Ct. 1402 (1999). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Tampas</i> , 493 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .	92
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 358 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1097, 125 S. Ct. 984 (2005). . . . .	84,85
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998). . . . .	91
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989). . . . .	133,134
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 133 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	39,67
* <i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . .	passim
<i>United States v. Venske</i> , 296 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002). . . . .	31,114
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1649 (2008). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 486 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 398 (2007). . . . .	78
<i>United States v. Warner</i> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2500 (2008). . . . .	127
<i>United States v. Watchmaker</i> , 761 F.2d 1459 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . .	104,119
<i>United States v. Waymer</i> , 55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995). . . . .	55,62
<i>United States ex rel. Weinberger v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1977). . . . .	139
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008). . . . .	61,63

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 441 F.3d 716 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 294 (2006).....	62
<i>United States v. Winkle</i> , 587 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1979).....	104
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 459 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>United States v. Woodward</i> , 149 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>United States v. Yashar</i> , 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999).....	87
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	99
<i>United States v. Zucchet</i> , 9th Cir. No. 05-50960. ....	58
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2000). ....	159

## STATUTES and RULES

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2). . . . .	61
18 U.S.C. § 201. . . . .	49
18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 666. . . . .	3,32,42,45,49
18 U.S.C. § 1341. . . . .	3,51
18 U.S.C. § 1343. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 1346. . . . .	3,32,51,58
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3). . . . .	3,33,89
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(3). . . . .	94
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2). . . . .	3,37,44
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c). . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d). . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	1
18 U.S.C. § 3282. . . . .	85
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). . . . .	162
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 455(a). . . . .	134
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1861-71. . . . .	2,35,142

28 U.S.C.A. § 1862. . . . .	145
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i).. . . . .	1
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a).. . . . .	103
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i). . . . .	77
Fed. R. App. P. 48. . . . .	103
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B).. . . . .	80
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c). . . . .	120
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c). . . . .	80
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)(3).. . . . .	84
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a). . . . .	106
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1). . . . .	99
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b). . . . .	104,105
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E). . . . .	2,30,34,98
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1 (2002).. . . . .	162
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 (2002).. . . . .	162
